ALT@/@HAAM,

MN-48752

REV.1
08/2024

@ Parts Manual

Heated Display Cases

ED3 Series

ED3-48 / ED3SYS-48
ED3-72 / ED3SYS-72
ED3-96 / ED3SYS-96




Manufacturer's Information

Copyright

Trademarks

Manufacturer

Models Covered

Parts Finder Tool

Parts Ordering Information

ALTQ-SHAAM.

2

© Copyright 08/24 by Alto-Shaam, Inc.

All rights reserved.

This manual or any portion thereof may not be reproduced or used in any manner whatsoever without the express
written permission of Alto-Shaam, Inc

All trademarks referenced in this documentation are the property of their respective owners.

Alto-Shaam, Inc.

P.O. Box 450

W164 N9221 Water Street
Menomonee Falls, WI 53052

ED3-48, ED35YS5-48 Countertop or System-Mounted
ED3-72, ED35YS-72
ED3-96, ED35YS-96

Interactive diagrams from this Parts Manual are available online
at our Parts Finder Tool:
https://www.alto-shaam.com/en/customer-support/parts.
Or, scanthe QR code below.

. 1 '11
b |
%‘Eﬁ', :
Original manufacturer’s replacement parts may be ordered directly from the Alto-Shaam network of Authorized Service

Agents and Parts Distributors. Follow this link for a map to a local partner: https://www.alto-shaam.com/en/how-to-buy.
If you are an Authorized Service Agent or Parts Distributor, please submit your purchase order to parts@alto-shaam.com.

Non-OEM parts may be substituted; however, these parts must be of equal quality and specifications to those provided by
Alto-Shaam.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024



Table of Contents

Manufacturer's INfFOrMATION ...t ettt et eeennrn

Table of Contents ..

ED3-48 Exterior Package “D" Counter‘top, Stalnless Steel
ED3-48 Exterior Package "E,” Countertop, Black ...
ED3SYS-48 Exterior Package "A,” Stainless Steel. ... e

ED3SYS-48 Exterior Package "B,” Black...

ED3-72 Exterior Package "D," Counter‘top, Stalnless Steel
ED3-72 Exterior Package "E,” Countertop, Black ...

ED3SYS-72 Exterior Package "A,” Stainless Steel...
ED3SYS-72 E Exterior Package "B,” Black...

ED3-96 Exterior Package "D,” Countertop, Stalnless Steel
ED3-96 Exterior Package “E,” Countertop, Black ...

ED3SYS-96 Exterior Package "A,” Stainless Steel...
ED3SYS-96 E Exterior Package "B,” Black...

ED3-48 Variation Package "A," 240V, No Temp Gauge
ED3-48 Variation Package "B,” 240V, W/TemMpP GaUGe. ....cccoco v vereuine e
ED3-48 Variation Package "C,” 208V, NO TemMp GaUge ......coooveveine v veveeene e
ED3-48 Variation Package "D,” 208V, W/Temp Gauge .......covveine v ceeinene e
ED3-72 Variation Package "A,” 208V, NO Temp Gauge......c.ovevn v eereeine e ceneennns
ED3-72 Variation Package "B,” 208V, W/TemMpP GaUGe. ...cccoco v ieieeine e
ED3-72 Variation Package "C,” 240V, NO TemMp GaUge ...c..cooo i
ED3-72 Variation Package "D,” 240V, W/Temp Gauge .......coovveine e ceinene e
ED3-96 Variation Package "A,” 208V, NO TemMp Gauge ... ovvin v eereevine e ceseenns
ED3-96 Variation Package "B,” 208V, W/TemMpP GaUGe. ...ccoco v ieieeuine e
ED3-96 Variation Package "D,” 240V, W/Temp Gauge .......coovveine e veeinese e
ED3-96 Variation Package “E,” 240V, No Temp Gauge ......c.oveee v veveeene oo
Glass Frame Weldments (SYS or mobile models) ...
Caster Package (all mobile Models) ...
Control Assembly, ED3-48 ...ttt ettt st
Control Assembly, ED3-72 .. it sttt st
Control Assembly, ED3-96 ... it sttt
Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-48 ..ottt
Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-48 ...
Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-72 ..ottt ettt
Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-72 ..o
Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-96 .. ..ottt s eeen e

00~ oW N

N
12
13
w14

.15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-96.........coiiniiiiien et

Hinge Service Kits (all models)...
Heater Plate Assembly (all models)

Heater Plate Assembly with Probe (aII models nc equped)

End Glass Panels, Clear (all models, if equped)
End Glass Panels, Solar Bronze (all models, if equipped)......iviiciinncne
Well Cable Assembly, ED3-48 .......ccooi ittt e s

Well Cable Assembly, ED3-72 ..
Well Cable Assembly, ED3-96 ..

ED3-48 Pan Dividers and Cuttlng Board Domestic...

ED3-48 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, Internatlonal
ED3-72 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, DOMESTIC. ..o
ED3-72 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, International ...
ED3-96 Pan Dividers and Cutting Boards, DOMESTIC. ..o
ED3-96 Pan Dividers and Cutting Boards, International ...........ccoovvievinene e
Cord Package "A,” 208-240V 1Ph, ED3-48 ..ot
Cord Package "B," 230V TPh, ED 3-8 ..ot sttt
Cord Package "C,”" 208-240V TPh, ED3-72 ...ttt
Cord Package "D,” 230V TPh, ED3-72 . ittt
Cord Package "F," 208-240V TPh, ED3-96.......ccciiiniiiiiiin et
Cord Package "G,” 230V TPh, ED3-96 .....coini ittt sttt

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752

=« Rewvi

¢ DB/2024

ALT

38
v 39
e 40

Y
42
43

w45
e 46

.47
48
49
50
51
52
53

55
56
57
58

-SHAAM

3



ED3-48 Exterior Package “D,” Countertop, Stainless Steel

O—_,

4,

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 1002018 RIGHT PANEL TRIM 1
2 | 1002020 | FRONT TRIM 1
3 | 5011297 FIELD KIT, BUMPER RETROFIT,48 | 1
4 | 1002019 LEFT PANEL TRIM 1
5 | 5001265 GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT 1
6 | SC-22273 | SCREW M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
7 | LG-2044 | LEG, 4" ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT | 4
8 | CP-48207 | CAPROUND,5/8" ID X 1/2" DP 4
9 | 1002021 REAR TRIM 1
10 | RI-2100 | RIVET,BLIND #44,STNLS 47
11 | 5001266 GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT 1

5011346_6

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

4



ED3-48 Exterior Package “E,” Countertop, Black

ID [ Part No. Description Qty
1 | 1002018 | RIGHT PANEL TRIM 1

2 11002020 | FRONT TRIM 1

3 | 5011297 | FIELD KIT, BUMPER RETROFIT,48 | 1

4 11002019 | LEFT PANEL TRIM 1

5 | 5001265 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT 1

6 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4

7 | LG-2044 [LEG, 4"ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT | 4

8 | CP-48207 | CAP,ROUND,5/8" ID X 1/2" DP 4

9 | 1002021 REAR TRIM 1

10 | RI-2100 | RIVET,BLIND,#44,STNLS 47
11 | 5001266 | GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT 1

5011347_6
A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

5



ED3SYS-48 Exterior Package “A,” Stainless Steel

ALT

6

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 5011297R | FIELD KIT, BUMPER RETROFIT,48 1
2 | 1002057 | FRONT PANEL 48 1
3 | 1002056 END PANEL LEFT 1
4 | 1001859 PANEL, BASE, ED2SYS-48 1
5 | SC-2077 | B-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
6 | WS-2467 [ WASHER, INT. LOCK 1
7 | PG-3325 |1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
8 | BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
9 | PG-3559 | PLUG, 7/8" HOLE, NYLON, BLACK 1
10 | SC-2190 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GRD SCREW 5
11 | BU-3378 1.1/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | BK-3023 TERMINAL BLOCK 2
13 | 5001211 CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
14 | 1001858 ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
15 | SC-2459 | B-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7

. 16 | SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
17 | FR-26725 | FRAME WELD 48 1
18 | 1001862 FILLER, UPPER, REAR, ED25SYS-48 | 1
18 | 1002055 END PANEL RIGHT, SYSTEM 1
20 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
21 | SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP S8 | 2
22 | RI-2100 RIVET,BLIND, #44,STNLS 94
23 | 1001915 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2

5011343_6
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024



ED3SYS-48 Exterior Package “B,” Black

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 5011297R | FIELD KIT, BUMPER RETROFIT 48 1
2 | 1002057 FRONT PANEL 48, BLK 1
3 | 1001853 END PANEL LEFT, BLK 1
4 | 1001859 PANEL, BASE, ED2SYS-48 1
5 | 8C-2077 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
6 | WS-2467 | WASHER, INT. LOCK 1
7 | PG-3325 1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
8 | BU-3007 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
9 | PG-3559 PLUG, 7/8" HOLE, NYLON, BLACK 1
10 | SC-2180 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GRD SCREW 5
11 | BU-3378 11/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | BK-3023 TERMINAL BLOCK 2
13 | 5001211 CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
14 | 1001858 ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
15 | SC-2459 8-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7
16 | SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
17 | FR-26725 | FRAME WELD 48 1
18 | 1001862 FILLER, UPPER, REAR, ED25YS-48 | 1
19 | 1002055 END PANEL RIGHT, BLK 1
20 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
21 | SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP SS 2
22 | RI-2100 RIVET,BLIND, #44,STNLS 68
23 ] 1001915 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2
5011344_6
S S A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

7



ED3-72 Exterior Package “D,” Countertop, Stainless Steel

[

Part No. Description Qty

1 | 8C-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
=== 2 | 1002011 FRAME,GLASS EXTERIOR,LH & RH | 1
/ 3 | 1002019 LEFT PANEL TRIM 1
4 11002023 REAR TRIM 1
5 | 1002012 | FRAME, GLASS, EXTERIOR, RIGHT | 1

6 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED, 0.125" X 0.45" 48
7 | LG-2044 | LEG, 4"ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT | 4
8 | CP-48207 | CAP,ROUND,5/8" 1D X 1/2" DP 4
L 9 | 1002018 RIGHT PANEL TRIM 1
10 | SC-2077 | SCREW, 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 7
11 | 1002022 FRONT TRIM 1
12 | 5011299R | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT,72 1

5011378_6
ALT -SHAAM ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

8



ED3-72 Exterior Package “E,” Countertop, Black

®\r | ID | Part No. Description Qty
] 1 SC-22273 | SCREW M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
=— 2 | 5001265 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT 1
___./I 3 | 1002019 LEFT PANEL TRIM 1
. 4 | 1002023 REAR TRIM 1
5 | 5001266 GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT 1
6 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED, 0.125" X 0.45" 48
7 | LG-2044 | LEG, 4" ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT | 4
o 8 | CP-48207 | CAP,ROUND,5/8"ID X 1/2" DP 4
T T 9 | 1002018 RIGHT PANEL TRIM 1
10 | SC-2077 SCREW, 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 7
1002022 FRONT TRIM 1
5011299R | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT,72 | 1

5011379_6

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
9



ED3SYS-72 Exterior Package “A,” Stainless Steel

ALT

10

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| 5011299R | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT.72
2 | 1001858 FRONT PANEL 72, SS 1
3 | 1002058 END PANEL LEFT, SS 1
4 | 1001860 PANEL, BASE, ED2SYS-72 1
5 | SC-2077 | B-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
6 | WS-2467 | WASHER, INT, LOCK 1
7 | PG-3325 | 1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
8 | BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
9 | PG-3559 | PLUG, 7/8"HOLE, NYLON, BLACK | ¢
10 | SC-2180 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GRD SCREW | &
11 [ BU-3378 | 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | BK-3023 | TERMINAL BLOCK 2
13 | 5001211 CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
14 | 1001858 | ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
15 | SC-2458 | B-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7
16 | SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
17 | FR-26726 | FRAME WELD 72 1
18 | 1001863 FILLER, UPPER, REAR, 72 1
19 | 1002055 END PANEL RIGHT, SS 1
20 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
21| SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP SS | 2
22 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED, 0.125"X 0.45" 98
23 | 1001915 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2
5011375_6
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024



ED3SYS-72 E Exterior Package “B,” Black

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 5011299R | FIELD KITBUMPER RETROFIT,72 | 1
2 | 1001855 FRONT PANEL 72, BLACK 1
3 | 1001853 END PANEL LEFT, BLACK 1
4 | 1001860 PANEL, BASE, ED25YS-72 1
5 | SC-2077 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
6 | WS-2467 | WASHER, INT. LOCK 1
7 | PG-3325 1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
8 | BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
9 | PG-3558 | PLUG, 7/8" HOLE, NYLON, BLACK | 1
10 | SC-2180 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GRD SCREW | 5
11 | BU-3378 11/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | BK-3023 | TERMINAL ELOCK 2
13 | 5001211 CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
14 | 1001858 ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
15 | SC-2459 8-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7
16 | SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
17 | FR-26726 | FRAME WELD 72 1
18 | 1001863 FILLER, UPPER, REAR, 72 1
19 | 1001852 END PANEL RIGHT,BLACK 1
20 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
21 | SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP SS | 2
22 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED, 0.125"X 0.45" 98
2311001915 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2
5011376_6
A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

11



ED3-96 Exterior Package “D,” Countertop, Stainless Steel

S

Part No. Description
SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
5001265 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT 1
1002019 | LEFT PANEL TRIM 1
5011300 | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT,96 | 1
1002024 | FRONT TRIM 96 1
RI-2100 RIVET,BLIND #44 STNLS 56
]
[
1
1
1

2

LG-2044 | LEG, 4" ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT
CP-48207 | CAP,ROUND,5/8" ID X 1/2" DP
1002025 | REAR TRIM 96

5001266 | GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT
1002018 | RIGHT PANEL TRIM

D~ |w|m =

w

o

Y

5011393_7

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

12



ED3-96 Exterior Package “E,” Countertop, Black

o

Part No. Description
SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN

Qt
1 4
2 | 5001265 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT 1
3 | 1002019 | LEFT PANEL TRIM 1
4 | 5011300 | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT,96 |1
5 | 1002024 | FRONT TRIM 96 1

6 | RI-2100 RIVET,BLIND #44,STNLS 56
7 | LG-2044 | LEG, 4" ADJ. 3/8-16 STUD MOUNT | 6
8 | CP-48207 | CAP,ROUND,5/8" ID X 1/2" DP 6
9 | 1002025 | REAR TRIM 96 1
10 | 5001266 | GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT 1
11 [ 1002018 | RIGHT PANEL TRIM 1

5011394 _7
A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

13



ED3SYS-96 Exterior Package “A,” Stainless Steel

ALT

14

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty |
1 1002055 END PANEL RIGHT, S/S 1
2 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
3 | SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP SS 2
4 | 1001915 | BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2
5 | 1002058 FRONT PANEL 96, S/S 1
6 | 5011300R | FIELD KITBUMPER RETROFIT,96 1
7 | 1002058 END PANEL LEFT, S/S 1
8 | 5001211 | CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
9 | PG-3325 | 1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
10 | WS-2467 | WASHER, INT, LOCK 1
11 | BU-3378 1.1/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | SC-2180 | 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GROUND SCREW 5
13 | BK-3023 TERMINAL BLOCK 2
14 | SC-2077 | 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
15 | SC-2459 | 8-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7
16 | PG-3559 | PLUG, 7/8" HOLE, NYLON, BLACK 1
17 | CM-3585 | SELF ADHESIVE WIRE CLAMP 2
18 | BU-3007 | 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
18 | 1001858 ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
20 | FR-268727 | FRAME WELD 96 1
21| SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
22 | SC-23087 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/2 HEX SOCKET HD CAP | 2
23 | SC-2070 | 10-32 X 1/2" PPHMS SCREW 18-8 S/S 2
24 |1 1001864 | FILLER, UPPER, REAR, ED2SYS-96 1
25 | RI-2100 RIVETBLIND #44 STNLS 109
26 | 1001861 PANEL, BASE, ED2SYS-96 1

5011390_7

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

¢ DB2024



ED3SYS-96 E Exterior Package “B,” Black

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 1001852 END PANEL RIGHT, BLACK 1
2 | 8C-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 4
3 | SC-23061 | SCREW,3/8-16X2 1/4 HEX CAP SS 2
4 1001915 BRACKET, MOUNTING, LEG 2
5 | 1001856 FRONT PANEL 96, BLACK 1
6 | 5011300R | FIELD KIT,BUMPER RETROFIT,96 1
7 | 1001853 END PANEL LEFT, BLACK 1
8 | 5001211 CONTROL PANEL SPOT ASSB 1
9 | PG-3325 1.125" HOLE PLUG 1
10 | WS-2467 | WASHER, INT. LOCK 1
11 | BU-3378 1 1/8" SNAP BUSHING 2
12 | SC-2190 | 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD GROUND SCREW 5
13 | BK-3023 TERMINAL BLOCK 2
14 | SC-2077 B-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 4
15 | SC-2459 8-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 7
16 | PG-3559 | PLUG, 7/8" HOLE, NYLON, BLACK 1
17 | CM-3585 | SELF ADHESIVE WIRE CLAMP 2
18 | BU-3007 7/8" SNAP BUSHING, BLACK 1
19 | 1001858 ELECTRICAL ACCESS PANEL 1
20 | FR-26727 | FRAME WELD 96 1
21| SC-2242 | 5/8-11 SQ. HEAD SCREW 4
22 | SC-23087 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/2 HEX SOCKET HD CAP | 2
23 | 8C-2070 10-32 X 1/2" PPHMS SCREW 18-8 S/S 2
24 | 1001864 FILLER, UPPER, REAR, ED25YS-96 1
25 | RI-2100 RIVET,BLIND,#44,STNLS 109
26 | 1001861 PANEL, BASE, ED25YS5-96 1
5011391_0
A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

15



ED3-48 Variation Package “A,” 240V, No Temp Gauge

ALT

16

-SHAAM.

Part No. Description Qty
GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE, ED2-48 1
GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34" 2
HD-27795 | GLASS HANDLE 48 1
IN-22364 | INSULATION,TRS-30,FIBERGLASS 4
5036637 | WELL,CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT 4
BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 1
1000620 ACCESS PANEL 48 1
5036049 PANEL,CONTROL,ELEC ASSY,240V | 1
TK-26751 | BOTTOM TRACK 48 1
11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD 2
BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2
(S-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 45.4" 1
1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
LT-2195 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING 2
DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 1
CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1
5036091 CANOPY,IR HEAT,ASSY,NO GAGE 1
BK-26025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE 2
BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 1
1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT 2

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

5036095_4

¢ DB2024



ED3-48 Variation Package “B,” 240V, w/Temp Gauge

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE, ED2-48 1
2 | GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34" 2
3 | HD-27795 | GLASS HANDLE 48 1
4 | 5036637 | WELL,CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
5 | 1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT 2
6 | IN-22364 | FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2" 4
7 | 5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT 4
8 | BK-26025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE 2
9 | BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 2
10 | 1000620 | ACCESS PANEL 48 1
11 | 5036049 PANEL,CONTROL,ELEC,ASSY,240V | 1
12 | TK-26751 | BOTTOM TRACK 48 1
13 | 11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD 2
14 | BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2
15 | GS-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 45.4" 1
16 | 1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
17 | LT-2195 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING 2
18 | DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 1
19 | DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
20 | CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1
21 ] 5036092 | CANOPY,IR HEAT,ASSY,W-GAGE 1
5036096_4
S S A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

17



ED3-48 Variation Package “C,” 208V, No Temp Gauge

ALT

18

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE, ED2-48 1
2 | GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34" 2
3 | HD-27795 | GLASS HANDLE 48 1
4 | IN-22364 | FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2" 4
5 | 5036637 | WELL,CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
6 | 1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT 2
7 | 5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT 4
8 | BK-26025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE 2
9 | BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 2
10 | 1000620 ACCESS PANEL 48 1
11 | 5037381 PANEL ,CONTROL,ELEC ASSY,208V | 1
12 | TK-26751 | BOTTOM TRACK 48 1
13 | 11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD 2
14 | BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2
15 | GS-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 45.4" 1
16 | 1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
17 | LT-2185 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING 2
18 | DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 1
18 | DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
20 | CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1
21 | 5036091 CANOPY,IR HEAT ASSY,NO GAGE 1

5037498 4

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

¢ DB2024



ED3-48 Variation Package “D,” 208V, w/Temp Gauge

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1| GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE, ED2-48 1
2 | GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34" 2
3 | HD-27795 | GLASS HANDLE 48 1
4 | 5036637 | WELL,CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
5 | IN-22364 | FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2" -
6 | 5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT -
7 | 1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT 2
8 | BK-26025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE 2
9 | 1000620 ACCESS PANEL 48 1
10 [ 5037381 | PANEL,CONTROL,ELEC,ASSY,208V | 1
11 | TK-26751 | BOTTOM TRACK 48 1
12 | BM-22039 [ 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 2
13 | 11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD 2
14 | BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2
15 | GS-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 45.4" 1
16 | 1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
17 | LT-2195 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING 2
18 | DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 1
19 | DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
20 [ CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1
21 | 5036092 CANOPY,IR HEAT ASSY W-GAGE 1
5037499 4
S S A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

19



ED3-72 Variation Package “A,” 208V, No Temp Gauge

ALT

20

-SHAAM.

ID | Part No. Description
1001264 | ACCESS PANEL 72
TK-26753 | BOTTOM TRACK 72

5037476

ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C"

3S-23622

GASKET, ADHESIVE,

11283

CUTTING BOARD SUPPORT

BT-2342

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET

oo~ oo | b o ra =

1004870

UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT

LT-2185

LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING

DR-25422

LH GLASS DOOR

DR-25423

MID GLASS DOOR

DR-25424

RH GLASS DOCR

CM-26766

CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72

5036038

CANOPY,IR HEAT ASSY

HD-27796

GLASS HANDLE 72

G5-22547

316" GASKET @ 34"

5036618

WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 72

1000647

FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT

5000712

LEG MOUNT SPOT

IN-22364

1.5" FLUFF INSULATION @ 1

BK-26025

UPRIGHT WEDGE

BM-22039

1/2" 8Q. BUMPER

MI\JUl-hM—‘M—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘I\JMI\JMQ—‘—‘—i}E

SC-2425

8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW

=]
N

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases

5036045_2

Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revi

0nB/2024



ED3-72 Variation Package “B,” 208V, w/Temp Gauge

ID | Part No. | Description Qty |
1 | 1001264 | ACCESS PANEL 72 1
2 | TK-26753 | BOTTOM TRACK 72 1
3 | 50374768 | ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C" 1
4 | G5-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 3
5 | 11283 CUTTING BOARD SUPPORT 2
B | BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 2
7 | 1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
B | LT-2195 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING 2
9 | DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
10 | DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOCR 1
11 | DR-25424 | RH GLASS DOOR 1
12 | CM-26766 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72 1
13 | 5036042 | CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD 1
14 | HD-27796 | GLASS HANDLE 72 1
15 | GS-22547 | 316" GASKET @ 34" 2
16 | 5036618 | WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 72 1
17 | 1000847 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT | 1
18 | 5000712 | LEG MOUNT SPOT 4
18 | SC-2425 | 8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW 30
5036099 _3
= =
/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

21



ED3-72 Variation Package “C,” 240V, No Temp Gauge

ALT

22

-SHAAM.

g

Part No.

Description

1001264

ACCESS PANEL 72

TK-26753

BOTTOM TRACK 72

5036101

ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "B"

55-23622

GASKET, ADHESIVE,

11283

CUTTING BOARD SUPPORT

BT-2342

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET

1004870

UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT

LT-2195

LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING

wlo|~|o|m & lw )=

DR-25422

LH GLASS DOOR

-
L=}

DR-25423

MID GLASS DOOR

-

DR-25424

RH GLASS DOOR

CM-26766

CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72

5036038

CANOPY,IR HEAT ASSY

HD-27796

GLASS HANDLE 72

GS5-22547

316" GASKET @ 34"

5036618

WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 72

1000647

FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT

5000712

LEG MOUNT SPOT

alalala|la|a]a]|=
wle |~ m | |8 ks

BK-26025

UPRIGHT WEDGE

s
o

IN-22364

FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2"

N

BM-22039

1/2" 5Q. BUMPER

MthM—‘M—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘—‘I\JMI\JML\)—i—i—‘}E

s
L

SC-2425

8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW

w
o

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases

5037517_3

Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revi

0nB/2024



ED3-72 Variation Package “D,” 240V, w/Temp Gauge

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases

Parts Manual

MMN-4B752

Revi

DB/2024

1D | Part No. aty |
1 1001264 ACCESS PANEL 72 1
2 | TK-26753 | BOTTOM TRACK 72 1
a 5037476 ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C" 1
4 (GS-23622 | GASKET, ADHESIVE, 3
5 11283 CUTTING BOARD SUPPORT 2
B BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET o
7 1004870 UPRIGHT ANGLED SUPPORT 2
a LT-2195 LATCH, GLASS, RETAINING =
DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOOR 1
DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 1
DR-25424 | RH GLASS DOOR 1
CM-26766 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72 9
5036038 CANOPY IR HEAT ASSY 1
HD-27796 | GLASS HANDLE 72 9
(GS5-22547 | 3/18" GASKET @ 34" 2
5036618 WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 72 1
1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT | 1
5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT 4
GL-25785 | GLASS, FULL SERVE, ED2-72 1
BK-268025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE 2
BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER 2
IN-22364 FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2" B
SC-2425 8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW 24
22
5037518_3
ALT@fg HAAM

23



ED3-96 Variation Package “A,” 208V, No Temp Gauge

ALT

24

-SHAAM.

Part No.

Description

£

1001469

ACCESS PANEL 96

TK-26755

BOTTOM TRACK 98

11283

BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD

BT-2342

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET

5036048

ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C"

DR-25424

RH GLASS DOOR

DR-25423

MID GLASS DOOR

== Rl =0 R B I LN

DR-25422

LH GLASS DOCR

CM-26767

CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96

GL-25420

GLASS, FULL SERVE

G8-22547

3/16" GASKET @ 34"

5036089

CANOPY,IR HEATASSY

5036624

WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 96

1000647

FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT

5000712

LEG MOUNT SPOT

IN-22364

FLUFF INSULATION 1-1/2"

BK-26025

UPRIGHT WEDGE

BM-22039

1/2" 8Q. BUMPER

SC-2425

8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW

LR R L Rl Real v Rl Bl Ll LVH Bl Bl LV Bl Bl B B Bl B

(5]

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases

5036094_3

Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revi

0nB/2024



ED3-96 Variation Package “B,” 208V, w/Temp Gauge

o

Part No. Description Qty
1001469 ACCESS PANEL 96

TK-26755 | BOTTOM TRACK 96

11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD
BT-2342 CUTTING BOARD BRACKET
5036048 ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C"
DR-25424 | RH GLASS DOOR

DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR

DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOCR

CM-26767 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96

10 | GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE

11 | GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34"

12 | 5036090 CANOPY, IR HEAT ASSY W-GAGE
13 | 5036624 WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 96

14 | 1000647 FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT
15 | 5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT

16 | BK-26025 | UPRIGHT WEDGE

17 | BM-22039 | 1/2" SQ. BUMPER

18 | IN-22364 | FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2"

19 | 8C-2425 | 8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW

ov|mlo| s |w|M]—

w

(8 [=-0 LSELSE EoN LAY Bl Bl DS LSE Bl Eo VR e Bl - W B B

oo

5036102_3

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
25



ED3-96 Variation Package “D,” 240V,

ALT

26

-SHAAM.

w/Temp Gauge

5]

Part No.

Description

1001469

ACCESS PANEL 96

TK-26755

BOTTOM TRACK 86

11283

BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD

BT-2342

CUTTING BOARD BRACKET

5036048

ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "A"

DR-25424

RH GLASS DOOR

DR-25423

MID GLASS DOOR

oo |~ o on (b o fma =

DR-25422

LH GLASS DOCR

w

CM-26767

CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96

=
(=]

GL-25420

GLASS, FULL SERVE

=
=y

G8-22547

3/16" GASKET @ 34"

-
L+

5036089

CANOPY IR HEAT.ASSY,W-GAGE

-
w

5036624

WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 96

-
B

1000647

FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT

=
(5.

5000712

LEG MOUNT SPOT

-
(=]

BK-26025

UPRIGHT WEDGE

=
o]

BM-22039

1/2" Q. BUMPER

-
(=-]

IN-22364

FLUFF INSULATION, 1-1/2"

-
w

SC-2425

8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW

gmhmmm—-—-mm—-—-m—-—-&-h—-—-l.g

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases

= Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

5037520_3

0nB/2024



ED3-96 Variation Package “E,” 240V, No Temp Gauge

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 1001469 ACCESS PANEL 96 1
2 | TK-26755 | BOTTOM TRACK 96 1
3 | 11283 BRACKET, CUTTING BOARD 4
4 | BT-2342 | CUTTING BOARD BRACKET 4
5 | 5036048 ELECTRICAL PACKAGE "C" 1
6 | DR-25424 | RH GLASS DOOR 1
7 | DR-25423 | MID GLASS DOOR 2
8 | DR-25422 | LH GLASS DOCR 1
9 | CM-26767 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96 1
10 | GL-25420 | GLASS, FULL SERVE 2
11 | GS-22547 | 3/16" GASKET @ 34" 2
12 | 5036090 | CANOPY,IR HEAT,ASSY,W-GAGE | 1
13 | 5036624 WELL CABLE ASSEMBLY 96 1
14 | 1000647 | FRAME, GLASS, WELL SUPPORT | 2
15 | 5000712 LEG MOUNT SPOT 5]
SC-2425 8-32 x 1/2" PHIL SCREW 32
=2 5037518_3
A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

27



Glass Frame Weldments (SYS or mobile models)

Part No. | Description Qty
5001483 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT, SS
5001265 | GLASS FRAME WELD LEFT, BLACK
5001266 | GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT, SS
5001484 | GLASS FRAME WELD RIGHT, BLACK

5011343DV1_0

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

28



Caster Package (all mobile models)

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases «

Parts Manual «

MMN-4B752

=« Revi

ID | Part No. | Description Qty
1 | 4007R CASTER PACKAGE, 5-INCH 1

2 | SC-2351 | 5/16-18 X 5/8 SERR. HEX HD SCREW | 16
3 | CS-2026 | CASTER SWIVEL 5" WITH BRAKE 2

4 | CS-2025 | CASTER RIGID 5" 2

¢ DB2024

4007_0

ALTG SHAAM.
29



Control Assembly, ED3-48

ID | Part No. Description Qty | ID_| Part No. Desecription Qty | 1D _| Part No. Description Qty |
1| SC-2190 | SCREW, 10-32X1/4" PAN 1 10 | BK-48541 | BLOCK, MODULAR, 5 POLE, 1 19 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED 4

2 | SC-2077 | B-32 X §/8" PAN HD 2 11 | SC-22271 | SCREW,M4x0.TXEMM PAN 2 22 | FU-36668 | FUSE, 5X20MM SLOW BLO, 5A 250V (not shown) | 1

3 | BK-3021 | TERMINAL BLOCK 1 12 | BA-38586 | BOARD, POWER SUPPLY, 12V 1 23 | 5036050 | COVER, POWER SUPPLY, ASSY 1

4 | TT-34881 | THERMOSTAT.EGO CONT., 240V.13A 4 13 | SC-22268 | SCREW.M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2 24 | BU-3006 | 1/2" HOLE BUSHING 1

5 | LI-3951 WHITE PILOT LIGHT 250V 4 14 | KN-26568 | KNOB, UNIBODY, T-STAT CONTROL 4 25 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,. 125" 4

6 | SC-2459 | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" TRH 2 15 | SC-36226 | SCREW.M4x0.TX8MM FLAT 4 26 | 5036213 | WIRESET, 208-240V 1Ph 60Hz (not shown) 1

7 | FU-3772 | FUSE HOLDER, DUAL, 15A, CLASS G 1 16 | SC-46278 | SCREW,M4X0.7 4MM SHOULDER 4 27 | FU-36668 | FUSE, 5X20MM SLOW BLO, 5A 250V (not shown) | 1

B | FU-3775 | 15A CLASS G FUSE 2 17 | 1042201 | BRACKETMECHANICAL STOP.208V 4

9 | SW-36714 | SWITCH ROCKER,20A@ 120V, 2 18 | 1042204 | SPACER STOP,MECHANICAL 4

A 5036049_6

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

30



Control Assembly, ED3-72

1D | Part No. Description Qty | |ID | Part No. Description Qty |
1| SC-36226 | SCREW.M4x0.7XBMM FLAT 4 14 | SC-2077 | 8-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 2

2 | 1042175 | BRACKET,MECHANICAL STOP,240V 4 15 | BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK 1

3 | PE-48715 | OVERLAY,PANEL,1-10,240V 4 16 | SC-2190 SCREW, 10-32X1/4" PAN 1

4 | 1042204 | SPACER.STOPMECHANICAL 4 17 | TT-34981 | THERMOSTAT.EGO CONT., 240V,13A 4

5 | SC-46278 | SCREW,M4X0.7,4MM SHOULDER 4 18 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED 4

5 | BA-38586 | BOARD, POWER SUPPLY, 12V 1 19 | LI-3951 WHITE PILOT LIGHT 250V 4

7 | 8C-22268 | SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2 20 | KN-26568 | KNOB, UNIBODY, T-STAT CONTROL 4

8 | SC-22500 | SCREW 6-32 X 1/4" PAN HD 2 21 | 5036050 | COVER, POWER SUPPLY, ASSY 1

9 | BK-48541 | BLOCK, MODULAR, § POLE, 1 22 | BU-3006 1/2" HOLE BUSHING 1

10 | SW-36714 | SWITCH,ROCKER,20A@ 120V, 2 23 | FU-36668 | FUSE, 5X20MM SLOW BLO, 5A 250V (not shown) | 1

11 | SC-2458 SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" TRH 2 24 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 4

12 | FU-3775 15A CLASS G FUSE 2 25 | 5036215 | WIRESET, 208-240V 1Ph 60Hz (not shown) 1

13 | FU-3772 | FUSE HOLDER, DUAL, 15A, CLASS G 1

8
5036037_6
EP T —— — o)
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

31



Control Assembly, ED3-96

ID_| Part No. Description Qty | | ID | Part No. Description Qty |
1| BK-48541 | BLOCK, MODULAR, 5 POLE, 2 14 | RI-27108 | RIVET, SEALED 8
2 | SC-22500 | SCREW B6-32 X 1/4" PAN HD 4 15 | BK-3021 | TERMINAL BLOCK 1
3 | TT-34981 | THERMOSTATEGO CONT., 240V, 13A 8 16 | SC-2077 | B-32 X 5/8" PAN HD 2
4 | LI-3951 WHITE PILOT LIGHT 250V 8 17 | FU-3772 | FUSE HOLDER, DUAL, 15A, CLASS G 1
5 | BA-38586 | BOARD, POWER SUPPLY, 12V 1 18 | FU-3775 15A CLASS G FUSE 2
6 | SC-22268 | SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2 19 | SC-2459 | SCREW, 8-32 X 1/4" TRH 2
7| SW-36714 | SWITCH.ROCKER,20A@ 120V, 2 20 | RI-38125 | RIVET,SEALED,.125" 4
8 |1042201 | BRACKET,MECHANICAL STOP,208Y 6 21 | 5036050 | COVER, POWER SUPPLY, ASSY 1
9 | 1042204 SPACER,STOPMECHANICAL 8 22 | BU-3008 1/2" HOLE BUSHING 1
10 | SC-36226 | SCREW,M4x0.7X8MM FLAT 6 23 | FU-36668 | FUSE, 5X20MM SLOW BLO, 5A 250V (not shown) | 1
11 | SC-46278 [ SCREW,M4X0.7 4MM SHOULDER 6 24 | 5036217 | WIRESET, 208-240V 1Ph 60Hz (not shown) 1
12 | KN-26568 | KNOB, UNIBODY, T-STAT CONTROL 8

13 | SC-2180 [ SCREW, 10-32X1/4" PAN 1

10

gg a» =2

Ty

(7]

69/13 (7) 16

5036048_6

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

32



Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-48

o
o

Part No. Description Qty
HG-267684 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,RIGHT SIDE | 1
CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1
SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 1
5036084 CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD 1
HG-26763 | HINGE ,ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE 1
5036133 PANEL,BACK ASSY 1
1040198 PANEL,BACK,INNER 1
5036068 HEATER, PLATE, ASSY &l

1

&l

3

TK-26752 | UPPER TRACK 48
5037377 | PLATE,.SUPPORT.LIGHT,ASSY

BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK
o
&
V7 Ve

=S|l ||| ||

o L=

5036091_2

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
33



Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-48

ID | Part No. Description Qty

1 CM-26765 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 48 1

2 | 5036068 HEATER, PLATE, ASSY 2

3 | 5036084 CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD 1

4 | 5036069 HEATER,PLATE,PROBE HOLDER,ASSY | 1

5 | GU-48153 | GAUGE, TEMP,30-300,F/C,60", 1

6 | 5036134 PANEL ,BACK,W-GAGE , ASSY 1

7 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 14

8 | 1040199 PANEL,BACK,INNER,GAGE 1

9 | HG-26763 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE 1

10 | HG-26764 | HINGE ASSENMBLY,RIGHT SIDE 1

11 | BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK 3 5036092_2
ALT -SHAAM ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

34



Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-72

ID | Part No. Description Qty

R 1| HG-26764 | HINGE,ASSEMBLY,RIGHT SIDE | 1 |
2 | CM-26766 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72 1
0 3 | 5036042 | CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD | 1
V-4 4 | 5036129 | PANEL,BACK,ASSY 1
5 | TK-26754 | UPPER TRACK 72 1

6 | 1039771 PANEL,BACK,INNER 1 °

7 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 1 0 N

8 | SC-22765 | SCREW,M4x0.7X20MM PAN 1 ‘@'
9 | 5036068 HEATER, PLATE, ASSY 5
10 | HG-26763 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE | 1
11 | 5037377 PLATE,SUPPORT,LIGHTASSY 5
12 | BK-3021 | TERMINAL BLOCK 3

5036038_2

A
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

35



Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-72

L=

ALTQ-SHAAM.

36

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | HG-26764 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,RIGHT SIDE 1 10 | DR-2533 | DOOR STOP, 1/2" 1

2 | SC-27284 | M6 X 30mm PHIL. FLAT HEAD SCREW | 4 11 | SC-22765 | SCREW,M4x0.7X20MM PAN 2

3 | CM-26766 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 72 1 12 | 5036069 HEATER,PLATE PROBE HOLDER ASSY | 1

4 | GU-48153 | GAUGE, TEMP,30-300,F/C,60", 1 13 | 5036042 | CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD 1

5 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 37 14 | SC-26791 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/4" PAN HEAD 8

6 | TK-26754 | UPPER TRACK 72 1 15 | SU-26850 | STRUT, GAS RAM, 600N 2

7 | 5036130 PANEL BACK W-GAGE ASSY 1 16 | HG-26763 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE 1

8 | 1040160 PANEL,BACK,INNER,GAGE 1 17 | BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK a

9 | 5036068 HEATER, PLATE, ASSY 4

5036088_2

¢ DB2024



Canopy IR Heat Assembly, ED3-96

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty =il
1 | HG-26764 | HINGE ASSEMBLY,RIGHT SIDE 1 9 | HG-26763 | HINGE ,ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE 1

2 | SC-2459 | 8-32 x1/4" PHIL SCREW 4 10 | SU-48647 | STRUT,GAS RAM,850N,VIELER 2

3 | SC-26791 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/4" PAN HEAD 8 11 | 5036131 PANEL,BACK,ASSY 1

4 | CM-26767 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96 1 12 | TK-26756 | UPPER TRACK 96 1

5 | DR-2533 | DOOR STOP, 1/2" 1 13 | 1040194 PANEL,BACK,INNER 1

6 | 5036039 CANOPY,OUTER,SPOTWELD 1 14 | BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK L

7 | 5036068 HEATER, PLATE, ASSY 6

8 | SC-27284 | M6 X 30mm PHIL. FLAT HEAD SCREW | 4

5036089_3

ALTG SHAAM.
37



Canopy IR Heat Assembly w/Gauge, ED3-96

ID | Part No. Description Qty ID | Part No. Description Qty %’:’
1 | 5036039 | CANOPY,QUTER,SPOTWELD 1 10 | 5036069 | HEATER,PLATE PROBE HOLDER ASSY | 1 o
2 | CM-26767 | CLAMP ASSEMBLY 96 1 11 | 5036068 | HEATER, PLATE, ASSY 5
3 | 5C-2459 | 8-32 x 1/4" PHIL SCREW 4 12 | SC-27284 | M6 X 30mm PHIL. FLAT HEAD SCREW | 4
4 | HG-26764 | HINGE,ASSEMBLY,RIGHT SIDE 1 13 | SC-26791 | SCREW 10-32 X 1/4" PAN HEAD 8
5 | GU-48153 | GAUGE, TEMP,30-300,F/C,60", 1 14 | SU-48647 | STRUT,GAS RAM,850N VIELER 2
6 | 5036132 | PANEL,BACK,W-GAGE,ASSY 1 15 | HG-26763 | HINGE,ASSEMBLY,LEFT SIDE 1
7 | 1040195 PANEL ,BACK,INNER,GAGE 1 16 | BK-3021 TERMINAL BLOCK 4
8 | DR-2533 | DOOR STOP, 1/2" 1
9 | TK-26756 | UPPER TRACK 96 1
5036090_3
ALT@-SHAAM.

38

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

¢ DB2024



Hinge Service Kits (all models)

=il ~r

14

5 e

[HINGE SERVICE KIT (HG-26763 or HG-26764)

]

Description Qty
HINGE PIVOT 1
UPPER STRUT PIN 1
PIN PLUG 6
STRUT LOCK 1
STRUT PIN 1
1
1
1
1
1
1

LOCK WASHER

STRUT LOCK BOLT

LOWER STRUT PIN
MOUNTING PIN

HINGE BLOCK

M8 X 16 HEX HEAD SCREW

= ]

= |=|lo|lm|~[dm|o||w]|M]|—>

sy

g
5036091DV1_0

R e /7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
39



Heater Plate Assembly (all models)

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 1 | EL-48160 | HEATER,IR,208V-225W,240V-300W | 1
2 | 1039775 DEFLECTOR, IR HEATER 1
3 | SC-22268 | SCREW, M3x0.5X8MM PAN 2
4 | 5036032 | DEFLECTOR,IR HEATER,ASSY 1
5 | LI-48543 | LIGHT, CABINET LED 1
6 | 5037377 | PLATE SUPPORTLIGHTASSY 1
7 | SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN 3
8 | BK-33546 | BLOCK, 2 TERMINAL, PORCELAIN | 1
9 | SC-22765 | SCREW,M4x0.7X20MM PAN 1
10 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4 -
11 | 1040702 PANEL,HEATER & LIGHT MOUNT 1
12 | 5037377 | PLATE,SUPPORT,LIGHT,ASSY 1
5036068_1
ALT -SHAAM - ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

40



Heater Plate Assembly with Probe (all models, if equipped)

o

Part No. Description Qty
EL-48160 | HEATER,IR,208V-225\WV,240V-300W
5036032 DEFLECTOR, IR HEATER,ASSY
SC-22273 | SCREW,M4x0.7X10MM PAN
SC-22268 | SCREW,M3x0.5X8MM PAN
5037377 PLATE,SUPPORT,LIGHT ASSY
5035829 | TEMP SPOT ED,AR,1767,RTM
1040702 PANEL HEATER & LIGHT MOUNT
BK-33546 | BLOCK, 2 TERMINAL, PORCELAIN
SC-22765 | SCREW,M4x0.7X20MM PAN

0 | NU-26866 | NUT, HEX INSERT M4

=2l |~dm||&|jw ] —
@ mla]a]l=]am]o|a]=

aY:]

5036069_1

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
41



END GLASS PANELS, CLEAR (ALL MODELS, IF EQUIPPED)

End Glass Panels, Clear (all models, if equipped)

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | GL-25762 | GLASS, END, 3/16" CLEAR | 2
5011352_0
ALTﬁHAAM- ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 . Revi  08/2024

42



End Glass Panels, Solar Bronze (all models, if equipped)

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | GL-25727 | GLASS, RIGHT END, 3/16" SCB | 1
2 | GL-25728 | GLASS, LEFT END, 3/16" SCB | 1

5011353_0

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
43



Well Cable Assembly, ED3-48

ID | Part No. Description

1 CB-3045 HEATING CABLE

2 | SL-3063 | SLEEVE,FIBER,HEAT TREAT

3 | CR-3226 | CONNECTOR, TERM. #10 STUD RING
4 | BU-3106 | BUSHING, FEMALE CERAMIC
5

5]

7

SC-28259 | SCREW, M5x0.8x40MM HEX
NU-22289 | NUT, M5-0.8 HEX NUT 18-8 DIN # 934
BU-3105 | BUSHING, MALE CERAMIC

5036637_0

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

44



Well Cable Assembly, ED3-72

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 .« Revi

¢ DB/2024

Part No. Description Q
CB-3045 | HEATING CABLE 2
BU-3105 | BUSHING, MALE CERAMIC |
NU-22289 | NUT, M5-0.8B HEX NUT 18-8 DIN # 934 | 1.
BU-3106 | BUSHING, FEMALE CERAMIC 3
SC-28259 | SCREW, M5x0.8x40MM HEX 3
CR-3226 | CONNECTOR, TERM. #10 STUD RING | 3
SL-3063 SLEEVE,FIBER,HEAT TREAT 4
5036618_0
A
ALT(E)/-S HAAM.

45



(5]

Part No. Description

CB-3045 | HEATING CABLE

SL-3063 SLEEVE,FIBER,HEAT TREAT
NU-22289 | NUT, M5-0.8 HEX NUT 18-8 DIN # 92

CR-3226 | CONNECTOR,TERM. #10 STUD RIN
BU-3106 [ BUSHING, FEMALE CERAMIC
SC-28259 | SCREW, M5x0.8x40MM HEX
BU-3105 | BUSHING, MALE CERAMIC

~N| || jw k|

5036624_0

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

46



ED3-48 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, Domestic

ID | Part No. | Description Qty
1 | 1002621 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT-DOMESTIC 3
2 | 1002584 | PAN DIVIDER LONG 4
3 | 11318 DIVIDER, PAN, SHORT 9
4 | 4016 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 48/96 | 1
5036051_1
VR
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

47



ED3-48 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, International

Part No. | Description Qty
4016 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 48/96
1000544 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT INT'L
1002585 | PAN DIVIDER LONG-INT'L

1002619 | PAN DIVIDER INT'L 1/4th PAN

| |o|—=

5036052_1

ALTQ-SHAAM.

48

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024



ED3-72 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, Domestic

Part No. | Description Qty

1| 1002584 | PAN DIVIDER LONG o
2 | 1002621 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT-DOMESTIC | 5

3 | 11318 DIVIDER, PAN, SHORT 15
4 | 4017 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 72 | 1
5036206_1
/7

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

49



ED3-72 Pan Dividers and Cutting Board, International

ID | Part No. | Description Qty
1| 1002585 | PAN DIVIDER LONG-INT'L 4

2 | 1002619 | PAN DIVIDER INT'L 1/4th PAN 10
3 | 1000544 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT INT'L 15
4 | 4017 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 72 | 1

5036207 _1

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

50



ED3-96 Pan Dividers and Cutting Boards, Domestic

Part No. | Description Qty
1002590 | PAN DIVIDER LONG 6
1002621 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT-DOMESTIC 7
11318 DIVIDER, PAN, SHORT 21
4016 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 48/96 | 2

5036208_1

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
51



ED3-96 Pan Dividers and Cutting Boards, International

Part No. | Description Qty
1 | 4016 CUTTING BOARD ASSEMBLY 48/96 | 2
2 | 1000544 | PAN DIVIDER SHORT INT'L 21
3 | 1002619 | PAN DIVIDER INT'L 1/4th PAN 14
4 | 1002591 | PAN DIVIDER LONG 5]
5036209_1

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

52



Cord Package “A,” 208-240V 1Ph, ED3-48

Part No. Description Qty
5036327 | CORDSET, NEMA 6-20, 6FT
BU-33505 | BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,INT,

=y

=y

s
“x\\\? il \\\
: i
5036189_0
/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»

53



Cord Package “B,” 230V 1Ph, ED3-48

ALT

54

-SHAAM.

Part No.

Description

Qty

5036325

CORD, 12/3, 6FT

BU-33505

BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF.INT,

=

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases «

Parts Manual «

5036190_0

MMN-4B752

=« Revi

¢ DB2024



Cord Package “C,” 208-240V 1Ph, ED3-72

/”/’/

ID | Part No. | Description Qty
1 | 5036326 | CORDSET, NEMA 6-30, 6FT 1
2 | BU-33505 | BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,INT,

-

5036191_0

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024

ALTG SHAAM.
55



Cord Package “D,” 230V 1Ph, ED3-72

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 | 5037522 | CORD, 10/3, 6FT 1
2 | BU-33505 | BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,INT, | 1

5036200_0

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

56



Cord Package “F,” 208-240V 1Ph, ED3-96

Part No. Description
1 | 5036326 | CORDSET, NEMA 6-30, 6FT 1
2 | BU-33505 | BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,INT, | 1

5036202_0

/7
ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Rewl  08/2024 ALT@SHAAM»
57



Cord Package “G,” 230V 1Ph, ED3-96

ID | Part No. Description Qty
1 [ 5037522 | CORD, 10/3, 6FT 1
2 | BU-33505 | BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF,INT,

-

5036203_0

ALTQ-SHAAM.

ED3 Series: Heated Display Cases « Parts Manual « MN-48752 « Revil  08/2024

58






CENTRAL & S5OUTH
AMERICA

T ewiami Fusa

ALT@HAAM.

Menomonee Falls, WI US.A.

Brisbane, Gueensand

/J*

Phone 800-558-8744 | +1-262-251-3800 | alto-shaam.com

ASIA
Shanghal, China
Phone +86-21-6173-0336

AUSTRALIA
Brisbane, Queensland
Phone 800-558-8744

CANADA
Concord, Ontaric Canada
Toll Free Pnone 866-577-4484
Phone +1-905-660-6781

FRANCE
Aix en Provence, France
Phone +33[0]4-88-78-21-73

GMBH
Bochum, Germany
Phone +48 [0)234 298798-0

ITALY
Padua, ltaly
Phone +329 3476073504

INDIA
Pune, India
Phone +91 9657516999

MEXICO
Phone +52 1 477-717-3108

MIDDLE EAST & AFRICA
Dubal, UAE
Phone +971-4-321-9712

CENTRAL & SOUTH AMERICA
Miarmni, FL USA
Phone +1 954-655-5727



